

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**PAUL G. EVERETT,**

Appellant,

vs.

**Case No. SC 03-73**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR  
BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

**CASSANDRA K. DOLGIN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0644390

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext 4583  
FAX (850) 487-0997

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENTS	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM APPELLANT AND APPELLANT’S STATEMENT GIVEN ON NOVEMBER 27, 2001? .....	21
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE TESTIMONY OF THE STATE’S EXPERT REGARDING THE POPULATION FREQUENCY OF THE DNA PROFILE RESULTS? .....	40
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>RING v. ARIZONA</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)? .....	46

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE PENALTY-PHASE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH CALDWELL v. MISSISSIPPI, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)? ..... 50

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT APPELLANT COMMITTED THE MURDER WHILE UNDER A SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT? ..... 54

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER? ..... 60

ISSUE VII

WHETHER DEATH IS THE PROPORTIONATE SENTENCE? ..... 66

CONCLUSION ..... 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

**CASES**

<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	47
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) .....	39
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (Oct. 14, 2003) .....	59
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S731 (Fla. Sept. 25, 2003) .....	47
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	48, 49
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) .....	54
<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) .....	33, 34
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) .....	49
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2281 (2003) .....	71
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) .....	63
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 884 (2001) .....	64-65
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.) (per curiam), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) .....	47

<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1048 (2001) .....	62, 63-64
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1102 (1999) .....	50-51
<u>Buford v. Wainwright</u> , 428 So. 2d 1389 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 956 (1983) .....	55-56
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1121 (1998) .....	51
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	44
<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003) .....	56
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	18, 50, 51
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) .....	50, 55, 56
<u>Cody v. Solem</u> , 755 F.2d 1323 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 833 (1985) .....	30
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988) .....	22
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002) .....	63
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 848 (2002) .....	44
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	28-29, 32, 36
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	51
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	17, 22, 28-29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36

<u>Fisher v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	30
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	34 n.11
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....	50
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 891 (1996) .....	59
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (Oct. 6, 2003) .....	48
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 843 (1991) .....	57
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	49
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 834 (2001) .....	66
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 527 U.S. 1042 (1999) .....	16, 38 n.12
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1096 (2002) .....	59
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	32
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002) .....	70-71
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1532 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2003) .....	47
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 7 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999) .....	31
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	48-49
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002) .....	47

<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999) . . . . .	16
<u>Kreijanovsky v. State</u> , 706 P.2d 541 (Okla. Crim. App. 1985) . . . . .	31
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S241 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2003) . . . . .	66
<u>Lugo v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (Oct. 6, 2003) . . . . .	48
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 533 U.S. 934 (2001) . . . . .	38 n.12
<u>Macias v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	29
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 962 (2002) . . . . .	47
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 998 (2001) . . . . .	39, 45, 71
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	48
<u>Michigan v. Harvey</u> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) . . . . .	29
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	21, 37, 38 n.12
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	44
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	22-23
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1123 (2000) . . . . .	45, 66
<u>Ohio v. Robinette</u> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) . . . . .	34

<u>Owen v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S790 (Fla. Oct. 23, 2003) .....	47, 63
<u>Parkin v. State</u> , 238 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970), <u>cert. denied</u> , 401 U.S. 974 (1971) .....	33
<u>People v. Esposito</u> , 503 N.E.2d 98 (N.Y. App. 1986) .....	31
<u>People v. Wegman</u> , 428 N.E.2d 637 (Ill. App. 5th 1981) .....	30
<u>Pirtle v. State</u> , 323 N.E.2d 634 (Ind. 1975) .....	31
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	47
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991) .....	66
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	51
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 990 (1994) .....	59
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	29, 35 n.11
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	18, 19, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S704 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2003) .....	47-48
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1057 (2000) .....	66
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	47
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	51
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	29



<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) . . . . .	30, 32, 34 n.11
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 317 S.E.2d 282 (Ga. App. 1984) . . . . .	31
<u>Sedney v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) . . . . .	22
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 344 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) . . . . .	34-35 n.11
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 581 F.2d 1149 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) . . . . .	29
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	12, 12 n.7
<u>State v. Baumeister</u> , 723 P.2d 1049 (Or. App. 1986) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Britain</u> , 752 P.2d 37 (Ariz. App. 1988) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Childress</u> , 448 N.E.2d 155 (Ohio), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 853 (1983) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Crannell</u> , 750 A.2d 1002 (Vt. 2000) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Ealy</u> , 530 So. 2d 1309 (La. App. 1988) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Houser</u> , 490 N.W.2d 168 (Neb. 1992) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Little</u> , 421 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. McClamrock</u> , 295 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974) . . . . .	34-35 n.11
<u>State v. Morato</u> , 619 N.W.2d 655 (S.D. 2000) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 401 N.W.2d 827 (Wis. 1987) . . . . .	31

<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1, 2003 Fla. LEXIS 926 (Fla. 2003) .....	56-57, 57, 60
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	54
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	58
<u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	46
<u>United States v. D’Antoni</u> , 856 F.2d 975 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	32
<u>United States v. Drayton</u> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	29-30
<u>United States v. Hidalgo</u> , 7 F.3d 1566 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	29, 31
<u>United States v. McClellan</u> , 165 F.3d 535 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1125 (1999) .....	30, 32
<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Garcia</u> , 983 F.2d 1563 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	30-31
<u>United States v. Yan</u> , 704 F. Supp. 1207 (S.D. N.Y. 1989) .....	31, 32, 33
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	66
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1126 (1999) .....	59

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, ACTS, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const., amend. V .....	17, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 39
U.S. Const., amend VI .....	18, 29, 31, 51
U.S. Const., amend VIII .....	19

Section 90.104(1), Florida Statutes . . . . .	22 n.8
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes . . . . .	18, 48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.390(d) . . . . .	54
